CMS Manual System Department of Health &
Human Services (DHHS)
Pub 100-04 Medicare Claims Processing Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS)
Transmittal 2421 Date: March 7, 2012
 Change Request 7641
NOTE: Transmittal 2409, dated February 3, 2012, is being rescinded and replaced by
Transmittal 2421, dated March 7, 2012 to correct the ICD-10 code range in BR

M
S
C
W
F
coinsurance and deductible does not apply to
claim lines with G0447 obesity counseling.
7641-04.1.3 Contractors shall note that the appropriate ICD-
10 code(s) are listed below. Contractors shall
track the ICD-10 code/edits (and add the
code(s)/edit(s) to their system when applicable)
and ensure that the updated edit is functional as
part of the ICD-10 implementation. NOTE: You
will not receive a separate Change Request
instructing you to implement updated edits.
BMI 30.0 and over – Z68.30-Z68.39.9, Z68.41-
Z68.45
X  X X  X X  X
7641-04.2 Effective for claims processed for dates of
service on or after November 29, 2011, through

4. Assist:  Using behavior change techniques (self-help and/or counseling), aid the patient in
achieving agreed-upon goals by acquiring the skills, confidence, and social/environmental
supports for behavior change, supplemented with adjunctive medical treatments when
appropriate.
5. Arrange:  Schedule follow-up contacts (in person or by telephone) to provide ongoing
assistance/support and to adjust the treatment plan as needed, including referral to more
intensive or specialized treatment.
Medicare will cover Face-to-Face Behavioral Counseling for Obesity, 15 minutes, G0447, along
with 1 of the ICD-9 codes for BMI 30.0-BMI 70 (V85.30-V85.39 and V85.41-V85.45), up to 22
sessions in a 12-month period for Medicare beneficiaries. The Medicare coinsurance and Part B
deductible are waived for this preventive service.
 Contractors shall note the appropriate ICD-10 code(s) that are listed below for future
implementation. Contractors shall track the ICD-10 codes and ensure that the updated edit is
turned on as part of the ICD-10 implementation effective October 1, 2013.
ICD-10  Description
Z68.30   BMI 30.0-30.9, adult
Z68.31   BMI 31.0-31.9, adult
Z68.32   BMI 32.0-32.9, adult
Z68.33   BMI 33.0-33.9, adult
Z68.34   BMI 34.0-34.9, adult
Z68.35   BMI 35.0-35.9, adult
Z68.36   BMI 36.0-36.9, adult
Z68.37   BMI 37.0-37.9, adult
Z68.38   BMI 38.0-38.9, adult
Z68.39   BMI 39.0-39.9, adult
Z68.41   BMI 40.0-44.9, adult
Z68.42   BMI 45.0-49.9, adult
Z68.43   BMI 50.0-59.9, adult
Z68.44   BMI 60.0-69.9, adult